Veterinary World, EISSN: 2231-0916� 1722
Veterinary World, EISSN: 2231-0916
Available at www.veterinaryworld.org/Vol.17/August-2024/9.pdf
RESEARCH ARTICLE
Open Access
Investigation of the distribution and origin of porcine reproductive
and respiratory syndrome virus 1 in the swine production chain: A
retrospective study of three farms in Thailand

bution patterns of PRRSV-1 were classified into three
groups based on the pig houses in the breeding farm,
which served as the initial housing for the pigs before
they were moved to the three pig-fattening farms.
Group 1 involved the transfer of piglets from breed-
ing farm house A in Chonburi to pig-finishing farms
in Nakhon Pathom, Chonburi, and Sa Kaeo. The EU/
TH/NPT011/2014 strain was isolated from 4-week-
old piglets in Nakhon Pathom on October 23, 2014.
The EU/TH/CBI033/2015 and EU/TH/CBI034/2015
strains were isolated from 6-week-old piglets in
Chonburi on May 6, 2015. In addition, the EU/TH/
SKW051/2015 strain was isolated from 10-week-old
Table-2: Information regarding 13 representative PRRSV‑1 collected from finishing pigs in three provinces of Thailand.
Province Animals PRRSV strains Date of sampling Age (week) Type of sample
Nakhon Pathom Finishing pig EU/TH/NPT011/2014 October 23, 2014 4 Serum
Chonburi Finishing pig EU/TH/CBI005/2015 January 10, 2015 13 Lung
Chonburi Finishing pig EU/TH/CBI030/2015 May 06, 2015 6 Serum
Chonburi Finishing pig EU/TH/CBI033/2015 May 06, 2015 6 Serum
Chonburi Finishing pig EU/TH/CBI034/2015 May 06, 2015 6 Serum
Sa Kaeo Finishing pig EU/TH/SKW012/2015 March 05, 2015 11 Serum
Sa Kaeo Finishing pig EU/TH/SKW015/2015 March 05, 2015 11 Serum
Sa Kaeo Finishing pig EU/TH/SKW051/2015 July 15, 2015 10 Lung
Sa Kaeo Finishing pig EU/TH/SKW052/2015 July 15, 2015 8 Lung
Sa Kaeo Finishing pig EU/TH/SKW165/2015 July 21, 2015 6 Serum
Sa Kaeo Finishing pig EU/TH/SKW170/2015 July 21, 2015 6 Serum
Sa Kaeo Finishing pig EU/TH/SKW179/2015 July 21, 2015 9 Serum
Sa Kaeo Finishing pig EU/TH/SKW029/2016 January 18, 2016 9 Serum
PRRSV=Porcine reproductive and respiratory syndrome virus‑1
Veterinary World, EISSN: 2231-0916� 1726
Available at www.veterinaryworld.org/Vol.17/August-2024/9.pdf
piglets in Sa Kaeo on July 15, 2015. All four strains